

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

PEOPLE UNITED FOR MEDICAL
MARIJUANA, INC., et al,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO.: 2017-CA-001394

STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH; CELESTE PHILIP, M.D., in her
official capacity as Secretary of Health for the State
of Florida; OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE;
CHRISTIAN BAX, in his official capacity as Director
of the Office of Medical Marijuana Use; FLORIDA
BOARD OF MEDICINE; MAGDALENA AVERHOFF,
M.D., in her official capacity as Chair of the Florida Board
of Medicine; FLORIDA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
MEDICINE; MICHELLE MENDEZ, D.O., in her official
capacity as Chair of the Florida Board of Osteopathic
Medicine,
Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Because Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing and There Is No Justiciable Controversy, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Relief.....	6
a. Plaintiff PUMM Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing.....	8
b. The Three Individual Plaintiffs Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing.	11
II. All Defendants Except the Department of Health Are Improper Because They Are Not Subject to Suit Based on Section 381.986.	13
a. The State of Florida Is Immune From a Declaratory Action Based on Section 381.986.....	14
b. The Board of Medicine and Board of Osteopathic Medicine, and Their Highest Officers, Cannot Be Sued Because They Have No Relevant Authority to Enforce the Statute.	15
c. The Office of Medical Marijuana Use and Its Director Are Not Proper Parties Because They Do Not Have the Capacity to Be Sued or Any Enforcement Authority Under the Statute.	16
III. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action Because the Amendment Does Not Require the Legislature to Legalize Smoking of Marijuana.....	20
a. Section 381.986 Enjoys Every Presumption of Validity, as a Reasonable Exercise of the State’s Power to Protect Health and Safety.	20
b. Under the Amendment’s Plain Language, the Legislature Has Discretion to Define “Medical Use” and Could Permissibly Conclude That Smoking Has No Part.....	21
c. Plaintiffs’ “Analysis of Intent” Exhibit Bears No Markings Indicating It Could Actually Reflect Voter Intent to Require Smoking—Or Voter Intent at All.	27

d. The Legislature Considered Important Health Factors and Reasonably
Concluded That Smoking Is Inconsistent With Medical Treatment.29

e. Excluding Smoking from “Medical Use” Does Not Thwart the Purposes of
the Amendment35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alachua Cty. v. Sharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Apthorp v. Detzner</i> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Atwater v. City of Weston</i> , 64 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	14
<i>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum</i> , 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978)	29
<i>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	3, 21
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016)	22
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>Corbett v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 166 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	5
<i>Daniels v. State Rd. Dep’t</i> , 170 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1964)	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	14
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Fla. Livestock Bd. v. Gladden</i> , 86 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1956)	16
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. State, Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation</i> , 532 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	13

<i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	29
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	11
<i>Golden v. McCarty</i> , 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976)	4, 21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	26
<i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation</i> , 441 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1983)	3
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1978)	3, 4
<i>Helfrich v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 204 So. 3d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	8
<i>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox</i> , 13 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1943)	7
<i>Hobby v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	21
<i>Hunt Ridge at Tall Pines, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 766 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	29
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Use of Medical Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	26, 27, 37
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016)	3
<i>Kizar v. Wittenberg</i> , 398 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	17, 18
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	34
<i>Lehew v. Larsen</i> , 124 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Barnett Bank of S. Fla., N.A.</i> , 604 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	5

<i>Lewis v. Leon Cty.</i> ,	
73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	20
<i>Maiden v. Carter</i> ,	
234 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> ,	
582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	2, 6
<i>May v. Holley</i> ,	
59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	8
<i>McCarty v. Myers</i> ,	
125 So. 3d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Montgomery v. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> ,	
468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	7
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	34
<i>Newman v. Carson</i> ,	
280 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1973)	21
<i>Ocala Loan Co. v. Smith</i> ,	
155 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	5
<i>Orange Cty. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> ,	
823 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	21
<i>Pan–Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>Ragans v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,	
106 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958).....	15
<i>Rhea v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Santa Fe Coll.</i> ,	
109 So. 3d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	5
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> ,	
830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Santa Rosa Cty. v. Admin. Comm’n, Div. of Admin. Hearings</i> ,	
661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	6
<i>Santiago v. Mauna Loa Invs., LLC</i> ,	
189 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2016)	5
<i>Scott v. Francati</i> ,	
214 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	16, 19

<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Estate of Lawson ex rel. Lawson,</i> 175 So. 3d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Fla. Consumer Action Network,</i> 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Fla. Workers’ Advocates,</i> 167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Yu,</i> 400 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1981)	30
<i>State, Dep’t of Elder Affairs v. Caldwell,</i> 199 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	17
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Diagnostics of S. Fla., Inc.,</i> 921 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	11
<i>Walker v. President of the Senate,</i> 658 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharm, Inc.,</i> 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	34
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,</i> 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	35

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	26
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 381.986(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	36
§ 381.986(1)(e), Fla. Stat.	36
§ 381.986(2)(c), Fla. Stat.	18
§ 381.986(3), Fla. Stat.....	18
§ 381.986(5)(a), Fla. Stat.	17, 18
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	passim
35 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 10231.304(b)(1) (2016).....	35
Art. X, § 29(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	12, 23
Art. X, § 29(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. X, § 29(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.....	36

Art. X, § 29(b)(6), Fla. Const.....	12, 24
Art. X, § 29(b)(8), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. X, § 29(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	12
Art. X, § 29(c)(6), Fla. Const.....	24, 28
Art. X, § 29(d)(1)a., Fla. Const.....	23
Art. X, § 29(d)(1)d., Fla. Const.....	23
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const.	37
Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const.	1, 23, 24
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.	2, 9, 11
Ch. 86, Fla. Stat.....	6
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 152.22, Subd. 6(a)(4) (2016).....	35
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 3360(1) (2014).....	35
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3796.06(B)(1) (2016)	35
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 16A-3-3(b)(1) (2016).....	35

Other Authorities

Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (June 8, 2017).....	33
Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (May 2, 2017).....	31
Fla. S. Comm. on Health Policy, recording of proceedings (June 8, 2017)	36
Fla. S. Comm. on Health Policy, recording of proceedings (Mar. 22, 2017).....	31
Fla. S., recording of proceedings (June 8, 2017)	30, 36
Fla. S., recording of proceedings (June 9, 2017)	31, 33

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(b)	10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(b)	5
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(c)(1).....	16
